## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021 - 139**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS EXTENDING THE STATE OF EMERGENCY IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA DUE TO COVID-19

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida adopted Resolution No. 20-35 on March 18, 2020 declaring a state of local emergency in Nassau County, Florida, due to COVID-19 and adopted Resolution No. 20-77 on March 25, 2020, Resolution No. 20-78 on April 1, 2020, Resolution No. 20-79 on April 8, 2020, Resolution 20-86 on April 15, 2020, Resolution 20-88 on April 22, 2020, Resolution 20-91 on April 29, 2020, Resolution 20-93 on May 6, 2020, Resolution 20-99 on May 13, 2020, Resolution 2020-100 on May 20, 2020, Resolution 2020-101 on May 27, 2020, Resolution 2020-103 on June 3, 2020, Resolution 2020-106 on June 10, 2020, Resolution 2020-107 on June 17, 2020, Resolution 2020-114 on June 24, 2020, Resolution 2020-116 on July 1, 2020, Resolution 2020-120 on July 8, 2020, Resolution 2020-122 on July 15, 2020, Resolution 2020-123 on July 22, 2020, Resolution 2020-126 on July 29, 2020, Resolution 2020-129 on August 5, 2020, Resolution 2020-131 on August 12, 2020, Resolution 2020-134 on August 19, 2020, Resolution 2020-146 on August 26, 2020 Resolution 2020-147 on September 2, 2020, Resolution 2020-148 on September 9, 2020, Resolution 2020-156 on September 16, 2020, Resolution 2020-158 on September 23, 2020, Resolution 2020-164 on September 30, 2020, Resolution 2020-165 on October 7, 2020, Resolution 2020-172 on October 14, 2020, Resolution 2020-175 on October 21, 2020, Resolution 2020-176 on October 28, 2020, Resolution 2020-180 on November 4, 2020, Resolution 2020-182 on November 11, 2020, Resolution 2020-186 on November 18, 2020, Resolution 2020-191 on November 25, 2020, Resolution 2020-192 on November 30, 2020, Resolution 2020-193 on December 7, 2020, Resolution 2020-194 on December 14, 2020, Resolution 2020-204 on December 21, 2020, Resolution 2020-205 on December 28, 2020, Resolution 2021-001 on January 4, 2021, Resolution 2021-002 on January 11, 2021, Resolution 2021-004 on January 13, 2021, Resolution 2021-007 on January 20, 2021, Resolution 2021-010 on January 25, 2021, Resolution 2021-12 on February 1, 2021, Resolution 2021-13 on February 8, 2021, Resolution 2021-020

on February 10, 2021, Resolution 2021-023 on February 17, 2021, Resolution 2021-28 on February 22, 2021, Resolution 2021-29 on March 1, 2021, Resolution 2021-030 on March 8, 2021, Resolution 2021-033 on March 15, 2021, Resolution 2021-034 on March 22, 2021, Resolution 2021-040 on March 29, 2021, Resolution 2021-41 on April 5, 2021, Resolution 2021-050 on April 12, 2021, Resolution 2021-051 on April 19, 2021, Resolution 2021-054 on April 26, 2021, Resolution 2021-059 on May 3, 2021, Resolution 2021-60 on May 10, 2021, Resolution 2021-082 on May 17, 2021, Resolution 2021-091 on May 24, 2021, Resolution 2021-092 on May 26, 2021, Resolution 2021-094 on June 2, 2021, Resolution 2021-095 on June 7, 2021 and Resolution 2021-096 on June 14, 2021 each extending the state of local emergency by seven (7) days; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners exercised its authority under Chapter 252.38(3), Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 252.38(3)(5) provides that the duration of the state of emergency declared locally is seven (7) days; and

WHEREAS, the seven (7) day increment may be extended by a majority vote of the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, as a result of COVID-19, the County continues to address situations within the County, and there exists a need to extend this local State of Emergency to facilitate measures to protect citizens, visitors and property.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of June, 2021 as follows:

The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida does hereby extend the State of Local Emergency for an additional seven-day period from June 21, 2021 through June 28, 2021 due to on-going situations associated with COVID-19 in areas within the county.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NASSAU COUNTY, ALORIDA

THOMAS R. FORD

Its: Chairman

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN